# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 297

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

#### Chapter 296

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicles Following Fire Apparatus and Crossing Fire Hose.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, §§ 109-A and 109-B, additional. Chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 109-A and 109-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 109-A. Following fire apparatus prohibited. The driver of any motor vehicle shall not follow any fire apparatus traveling in response to a fire alarm closer than 500 feet.

Sec. 109-B. Driving over fire hose regulated. No motor vehicle shall be driven over any unprotected hose of a fire department when laid down on any street or private driveway, to be used at any fire or alarm of fire, without the consent of the state or municipal police or fire department official in command.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 297

AN ACT Relating to Attorney's Fee for Foreclosure of a Mortgage.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 163, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 163 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 6. Fees of attorneys for the foreclosure of a mortgage. For the foreclosure of a mortgage by either method prescribed by the preceding section, or by subsections II and III of section 3, the mortgagee or the person claiming under him may charge an attorney's fee of \$5 \$25 which shall be a lien on the mortgaged estate, and shall be included, with the expense of publication, service, and recording in making up the sum to be tendered by the mortgagor or the person claiming under him in order to be entitled to redeem; provided said sum has actually been paid in full or partial discharge of an attorney's fee.'